Sample Form COSF-2

Request for Certification of Sufficient Funds

Submittal Date: 07/17/15

The Department of ___Accounts requests certification
that sufficient funds are or will be available to cover the claim to meet the following
obligation when it becomes due and payable.

Obligation to be incurred, detailing vendor name, project description, Council approval,
etc. (attach supporting documentation):

Hoosick Valley Contractors, Inc. Change Orders 1 and 2

For Saratoga County Arts Council Ice Damage
(funds from Insurance Reserve, Resolution #20, CC approval CCM 07/21/15)

Appropriation — Current Budget Expense Org/Object/Proj(s): A3031934-54775

Amount Requested for Approval: S 759.00 (CO#1)
_9,821.00 (CO#2)
$10,580.00

Current Amount Available: $4,403.85

Transfer/Amendment Pending: $10,580.00

Transfer/Amendment Date: ___07/21/15

hane Viadlrde 75

Department Head Signature Date

Certification of Sufficient Funds

The Commissioner of Finance hereby certifies that funds are or will be available to cover
the claim to meet the above described obligation when it becomes due and payable.

(uchstend (ad Voo s

Commissioner of Finance Approval Date




Hoosick Valley Contractors, Inc.
52 Melrose-Valley Falis Road
Meirose, NY 12121
Tel. (518) 235-7108 - Fax (518) 235-7424
www.hoosickvalley.com

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL .4 |

Project: Saratoga Arts Council COP#: 001

To: City of Saratoga Springs Date: 7/6/2015

Scope: Provide asbestos testing services for suspect material found above the stairwell on the
first floor.
Line #1 Subcontractor: S 520.00
Line #2 OH & P - 15% $ 78.00
Line #3 Sub-Total (Line 1 + 2} s 598.00
Line #4 Materials: ) -
Line #5 Equipment: $ -
Line #6 Labor: 2 HRS @ $ 7000 § 140.00
Line #7 OH &P -15% S 21.00
Line #8 Sub-Total {Line 4 +5+ 6+ 7) s 161.00
Line #9 Subtotals (Line 3 + Line 8) ) 759.00
Line #10 Perfomance & Payment Bond Fee S -
Line #11 TOTAL {Line 9 + Line 10} S 759.00

3162015




Engineering »

Professional Service Industries, Inc.

Consulting » Testing

www.psiusa.com

ATTN: Scott Wiley
HOOSICK VALLEY CONTRACTORS INC

52 MELROSE VALLEY FALLS ROAD

SCHENECTADY ENV DEPT

SCHENECTADY, NY 12305
{518) 377-9841

Federal ID 37-0962090

HOOSICK VALLEY CONTRACTORS INC
52 MELROSE VALLEY FALLS ROAD

MELROSE NY 12121 MELROSE NY 12121
USA
Customer # Purchase Order PSi Project Number Date Invoice # Page
1110847 08211941 06/30/15 00374950 0001
Project: 320 BROADWAY FLOOR COVERING
Date | Work Order Nbr | Description Quantity Unit Cost Amount
06/24/15 08211941-1 | ASBESTOS SURVEY 1.00 400.00 400.00
LIMITED FLOOR SAMPLING ONLY
06/24/15 08211941-1 | ASBESTOS BULK - PLM (EA) 4.00 30.00 120.00
Invoice Total: $520.00
Balance Due: $520.00

TERMS: NET 30 DAYS. A SERVICE CHARGE OF 1.5% PER MONTH, WHICH IS AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE OF 18% WILL BE ADDED TO

ALL PAST DUE ACCOUNTS,

To assure proper credit to your account, please return with your check made payable to PSi.

Plgase mail
to:

remittance

Customer #

Invoice #

Project Number

Amount Enclosed

1110847

00374950

08211941

Professional Service Industries, Inc.
7192 Solutions Center

Chicago,

1L 60677-7001




} Information
10 Build On

Enginee;fné v Ca’nsulting s Tosting

=7

REPORT OF BULK SAMPLE ANALYSIS FOR ASBESTOS

TESTED FOR: PS8l Inc
104 Erie Boulevard, Suite One
Schenectady, NY 12305
Attn: John Tranter

Daie Received: 6/26/2015

Date Completed 7/1/2015

Project ID: 08211941
Hoosick Valley Contractor’s Inc.
320 Broadway Saratoga Spring
Linoleum and Adhesive Sampling

Date Reported: 7/1/2015

Analyst: DA Work Order: 1506590 Page: 1 of 1
Client ID LabID Sample Description Asbestos Non-asbestos
{Layer) (Color, Texture, Etc.) Content Fibers
Analyst's Comment: (Percent and Type) (Percent and Type)
01-01A 001A (1) Gray, Linoleum, Homogeneous NO ASBESTOS DETECTED 3% Fibrous Glass
01-01B 002A (1) Yellow, Adhesive, Homogeneous 3.8% CHRYSOTILE (PT) None Reported
Inseparable Yellow and Black Adhesive
01-02A 003A (1) Gray, Linoleum, Homogeneous NO ASBESTOS DETECTED 3% Fibrous Glass
01-02B 004A Sample Not Tested
02-03 005A (1) Yellow, Adhesive, Homogeneous 3.8% CHRYSOTILE (PT) None Reported
02-04 006A Sample Not Tested
Report Notes: {PT) Point Count Results

Quantification is based on a determination of the relative area of bulk sample components. The results are valid only for the items tested, This report may not be used
by the client to claim product endorsement by NVLAP or any agency of the U.S. Govemment. Method used: N.Y.E.L.A.P. Polarized-Light Microscope Methods for
Identifying and Quantitating Asbestos in Bulk Samples {ltem #198.1, 2005) and N.Y.E.L.A.P. Polarized-Light Microscope Methed for Identifying and Quantitating
Asbestos in Non-Friable Organically Bound Bulk Samplas (ltem #198.6, 2005). Polarized-Light Microscopy is not cansistently reliable in detecting asbestos in floor
coverings and similar non-friable organically bound materials. Quantitative Transmission Electron Microscopy is cumently the only method that can be used to
determing if this material can be considered or treated as non-asbestos containing. Samples will be disposed of within 80 days unless otherwise nofified in writing by
client. No part of this report may be reproduced except in fult without the written permission of PS!.  The reporting limit is 1% by weight. NYELAP Lab #10830.

Respectfully submitted,
PSI Inc.
£

RANETT WA,
".{ WS ’Sf [N VAT

Do -

Approved Signatory
Mary Cantley

Professional Service Industries, Inc. 850 Poplar Sireet Pittsburgh, PA 15220 Phone 412/022-4010 Fax 412/922-4014




(5065790

gead Information . CHAIN OF CUSTODY SHEET
: ¥ To Build On
Zoploaveriag s ol Teaileg
. . Project Number: 8211941
Client: __ Hoaosick Valley Contractar’s Inc. Report Number:
:___Scolt Wiley o :
Attn: __Scott Wil Date Delivered:

Address: 52 Melrose Valley Falls Road . . >
eroen v 1 Paciage Shipped From: Sahuye 7iins Al

Carrier: P\\ £ 40t
Number Collected:; =
Number Receivad:

Project: 320 Broadway Saratoga Springs NY )
Linoleum and adhesive Sampling Only Date Sampled: _ Vure i, UV

Condition of Custody Seal on Receipt:
Condition of Package on receipt:

‘ Sh| ping MamfestAttached: Shipped Bill Retaie: e -
{.L boratorle Sample lb ! Sample Typé » :' g
N A N tho Dt [Zad h ngt\\w A\.\esm
. { s Lo, Mot Wl Eo [ (roq Lingltum ond
464 i L lotkol B ety Ydhesivg
i Soer LM&W, Mo, ng\ WL Rlal JWae\xb\
5 oL-% Eae Ut Lol
L {; Woir Lonting Nortla Wil 5 [RIech frdhasne
. Q- Ead Laades Longltvas
Sampled By; ' } Rimsr P ' — Report Routing:
Relinquish Signature Chain of Custody: %‘_L& e Dater '1-“\/{“_'t 7 Draft {0
Slgnaiure of Chaln of Custody Reciplent Dats: . &, 15 Draft Que:___ :
Disposition of Samples: Yi AL S M Jol5Y 3’ 4_ Final Report To:

* NOTE: if the package has susfamad subsfanhal damage or tha custody seal Is broken, stop and contact the profect manager and shippsr.

SSP\)P A“' F\Iﬂ" PO’:A‘\V& \é‘ %3&&@‘—\& \LL\,\_\,.J VRS gﬁ}lk— A—hw\"“

Professional Service Industries, Inc., - 104 Erie Blvd, Suite 1 - Schenectady New York 12305 - Phone (518) 377-9841 - Fax (518) 377-9847 -




Hoosick Valley Contractors, Inc.
52 Melrose-Valiey Falls Road
Melrose, NY 12121
Tel. {518) 235-7108 - Fax (518) 235-7424
www.hoosickvalley.com

CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL #2

Project: Saratoga Arts Council COP #: 002
To: City of Saratoga Springs Date: 7/15/2015
Scope: Provide asbestos abatement and monitoring services for existing flooring material

found above the stairwell on the first floor.

Line #1 Subcontractor: S 7,700.00
Line #2 OH&P-15% S 1,155.00
Line #3 Sub-Total (Line 1 +2) s 8,855.00
Line #4 Materials: S -

Line #5 Equipment: $ -

Line #6 Labor: 12 HRS @ S 70.00 S 840.00
Line #7 OH &P - 15% $ 126.00
Line #8 Sub-Total (Line 4 +5+ 6+ 7) S 966.00
Line #9 Subtotals (Line 3 + Line 8) s 9,821.00
Line #10 Perfamance & Payment Bond Fee ) -

Line #11 TOTAL (Line 9 + Line 10) $ 9,821.00

Hié[zo18




Atlantic

Contracting and Specialties

Phone: 518-272-2715
Irex Contracting Group FAX: §518-272-0380

1 Harrison Street PO Box 844 Troy, NY 12181

7/14/2015
Proposal #0715-10

Hoosick Valley Contractors Inc.
52 Melrose-Valley Falls Road
Melrose, NY 12121

Attn: Scott Wiley

Scope of work:

» Removal and disposal of 65sf of tile and mastic at the Saratoga Arts

Removal and Disposal of Asbestos: $ 4,500.00

Clarifications:

& Owner/General Contractor to supply building permit, if required

s Supply licensed and qualified Supervision & manpower for removal

s  Supply Asbestos G.L. & W.C. insurance certificates

s Removals based on quantities listed above

e Removals based on one mobilization

e  Owner to remove all salvage and non-contaminated items in and around the buildings prior to

®» & o & o

* & & b

abatement/demolition
Replacement of materials not included
Lifts or Scaffolding to be provided by GC
Provide Close-out paperwork as required or upon request
Removals and disposal are performed according to all state and federal regulations
Sales tax, if applicable, is a separate item unless the proper tax-exempt or capital improvement documentation
is provided
Owner or G.C. to provide free and ready access to work area, utilities and able secure staging area
Standard payment terms are due apon receipt of invoice
Weekend, Holiday, or Overtime ordered by the contractor or owner to be considered an extra charge
Any extra disposal, off specification charges or other work performed beyond the scope of work, unless
otherwise agreed to in writing, will be billed at Atlantic Contracting & Specialties standard T & M rates
This proposal will remain in effect for 30 days

If you have any questions, feel free fo call Sergio Proietti at 518-788-3536 or E-mail

sproietti@atlanticcontracting.com

This proposal is expressly conditioned upon (a) customer entering into a written contract with Atlantic
Contracting & Specialties not later than thirty days hereof, and, (b} Atlantic Contracting & Specialties’

review and expressed written acceptance of all terms and conditions of all other contracts and any other

document binding on Atlantic Contracting & Specialties. Unless both of the foregoing conditions are
satisfied in full, this proposal will be null and void and customer will have no claims against Atlantic
Contracting & Specialties arising out of or resulting from this proposal

Coniractors - Thermal Insulation - Asbestos, Lead, & Mold Remediation




- July 13, 2015

Mr. Scott Wiley

Project Manager

Hoosick Valley Contracting
52 Melrose Valley Falls Road
Melrose, New York 12121

Re:  Proposal for Asbesios Abatement Work Plan
And Project/Air Monitoring
320 Broadway, Saratoga Arts Building
Saratoga Springs, New York
PSI| Proposal No. 0821-157048

Dear Mr. Wiley,

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to propose our services to you. Professional Service
Industries, Inc. (PS]) is submitting this proposal for the development of an asbestos abatement
procedural manual for the removal of 32 square feet of asbestos containing floor covering
located in the Saratoga Arts Building at 320 Broadway, Saratoga Springs, New York. PSI has
also been requested to provide a cost for the monitoring and air sampling during the removal. |t
is assumed the abatement work shall be done over a weekend as the building is occupied
during the week. Presented below is a review of furnished project information, along with our
proposed scope of services, schedule and fee information.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Asbestos Removal Procedural Manual

Asbestos Abatement Procedurai Manual

PS! shall prepare a work practices asbestos abatement procedural manual {o address the
requirements of an asbestos abatement event. The work practices design package shall be
independent of any other project at the site and shall not address or reference any contract
or adminisirative requirements. The work practices design package may be considered a
procedural manual for use in identifying basic work requirements to accomplish a specified
task. The procedural manual shall identify areas of abatement, materials to be abated,
estimated quantities and methods employed. The work practices design package shall be
specific enough that any individual trained in asbestos work may reasonably determine
needs of the project and carry out the abatement operations. The work practices design
manual may incorporaie by reference requirements of applicable regulations.




PS! shall markup drawings provided by the client or provide not to scale drawings to show
the work locations and provide general informafion regarding the abatement. These
drawings will not be to scale and will be provided for reference only. PSI understands that

the drawings will not require the stamp of a New York State Licensed Professional
Engineer.

Bid Administration

PSI shali provide basic support for the asbestos portion of the bid phase. Bid administration
shall include attendance to one pre-bid walk through, review of bids, and response to
requests for clarification in the form of addenda.

Project and Air Monitoring Services

PSI will provide a New York State Certified Asbestos Project Monitor who is also certified as an
Air Sampling Technician, working under the direction of a PSI Principal Consultant (PC), to
perform Project Monitoring and Air Sampling of the upcoming asbestos abatement projects.

Background Moenitoring

PS! shall collect background air samples for the work areas prior to the abatement
contractor arriving on site.

Project Monitoring

PSI shall provide a certified Project Monitor who shall be on-site at all times during asbestos
abatement related activities. The Project Monitor shall observe abatement work activities on
a daily basis and document observations in a daily log. The daily log shall contain the
Asbestos Supervisor's name, hours of the asbestos abatement shift and the number of
workers. The log shall additionally provide a chronological discussion of the Project
Monitor’'s observations made during the project shift. PSI's Project Monitor shall, at a
minimum, record the general progress of the asbestos abatement work as observed.

Although PSl's Project Monitor shall document abatement related activities, the monitor's
log is not an exhaustive record of all events and there exists the possibility that work may
occur outside PSI's direct observation. PSI's log is limited to cobservations; PSl's Project
Monitor shall draw no conclusions as to the validity of claims or appropriate resolution of
disputes. PSI's Project Monitor shall not direct the work of the abatement contractor.

Air Sampling During Abatement

PSP's certified Project and Air Monitor shall collect PCM air samples during work area
preparation, abatement, and cleaning as required by Code Rule 56 and any Applicable or
Site-Specific Variance requirements. Air samples shall be submitted to PSi's Schenectady
Asbestos or an ELAP accredited sub-contract laboratory for analysis by NIOSH Method
7400. Results of analysis shall be posted on-site within 48 hours or as required by any
Applicable or Site-Specific Variance decision. Abbreviated turnaround times may be
provided at the additional costs as indicated in the Fee Schedule section of this proposal.

320 Broadway

Saratoga Springs

Project and Air Monitoring

P8I Proposal No. 0821-157048
July 13, 2015

Page2of 7




Project and Air Monitor's Visual Inspection

PSl's Project Monitor shall accompany the Abatement Contractor on the Coniractor's
inspection of the work area and shall observe all surfaces within the work area.
Observations of each surface shall be made at close range and shall be close enough to
physically touch the surface. All equipment required to access surfaces such as ladders,
scaffolding eic., shall be provided by the abatement contractor. The abatement contractor
shall additionally provide adequate lighting to ensure that surfaces are sufficiently
ituminated to identify the presence of ACM, dusts or debris.

Once the entire area is free of observed ACM, dusts and debris, the Project Monitor shall
record his acceptance of the Abatement Contractor’s Certification of completeness.

PSI shall affix a label in the Supervisor’s Log indicating the results of the visual inspection.

Clearance Testing
P8I shall collect clearance air samples at the conclusion of all asbestos activities, cleanings,
inspections and any necessary waiting periods as required by NYSICR 56 and AHERA.

REPORT

A report of our findings will be prepared and one pdf elecironic version shall be provided to the
client,

The asbestos monitoring report will include an executive summary, methods applied at the
project site, and a discussion of findings. The report shall also include the Project Monitor's
daily log, repotts of analysis, and PSI's accreditations.

SCHEDULE

PSI shall schedule work on this project upon receipt of a signed copy of this proposal. A report
of Project Monitoring and Air Sampling will be deliverad within twenty (20) business days after
completion of the abatement project, or as agreed upon with the owner.

FEE SCHEDULE

PS! shall provide all services outlined above in accordance with the Fee Schedule below and
the attached PS8! general Caonditions.

Lump Sum Fees: Asbestos Work Plan: $1,200.00 Not Required
Lump Sum Asbestos Monitoring $2,800.00
(Monitoring fee includes up o 2 half days and 3 {ull days, samples, travel and report):

All costs will be invoiced on g unit rate basis as shown below.

Labor*:

Asbestos Project/Air Monifor (4 1o 8 hours on site week day) .....cccvviicirennans Day $390.00
Asbestos Project Monitor Half Day {1 to 4 hours on sit8) ....coiccvvecccriinceeenss Half Day $205.00
Asbestos Project /Air Monitor OVer TIME .o ereiecrernecciceaniersseneenes e e eeiaas Hour $ 63.00
Asbestos Project Manager/Designer.. .. e icnsesmsneesesens Hour $§ 95.00
ASDESIOS INSPECIOT civvsiiiiiiriiiciiinneree s vt ssae s s a s ae s s sisnes Hour $ 65.00
Asbestos Principal Consultant (if required) .....ccocooviiceirereerrronncoiree e nenee Hour $135.00
320 Broadway

Saratoga Springs

Project and Air Monitoring

PSI Proposal No. 0821-157048
July 13, 2015

Page3of7




Analytical*™;

Asbestos PCM Air Sample (48 Hour Turnarotnd)......coueerermremmreniesinnaninsesscenss Each $ 9.00
Asbestos PCM Air Sample {24 HOU c..c.cvccvinciiimisinn e sisinsesanene Each $ 12.00
Travel & Other Expenses:
Daily Trip Charge (Mileage Travel and Vehicle) .....ccomvriemniceiinaninnnccs Each Day $120.00
Equipment Fee One Time Charge........coiiie e snsieesnnessesnsssnresesees Each $100.00
REPOI ..ttt e A e st Each $ 350.00
Remarks:

s OQvertime shall be charged beyond 8 hours on site each day.

= All labor rates above are quoted for eight (8) hours per day and up to forty hours per
week. Additional shift time and weekend work shall be accrued at an overtime rate of
$ 65.00 sach hour. All holiday shift hours shall be charged at $ 75.00 per hour for the
monitor.

» Minimum labor charge of half day applies for all days and shifts cancelled in less than
12 hours from start time.

e Analytical charges above reflect normal business days. Analysis requested on
weekends shall be charged at 1.5 times the given rate. TEM analysis shall not be
provided on federal holidays (Thanksgiving, Christmas, New Year's, etc.) as most labs
are closed. If necessary laboratories may provide holiday pricing.

» All charges are inclusive of PS! respiratory protective equipment. Other PPE required
may be provided at additional unit rates.

Additional work required beyond the scope of services included in this proposal, or as caused
by factors beyond PSi's control, will be invoiced on a time and expense basis.

AUTHORIZATION

To execute this proposal, please sign and complete the proposal authorization and instructions
for payment below, and return one copy of this proposal in its entirety to our office. We will
proceed with the work upon receipt of proposal authorization. PSI will perform the work in
accordance with the attached PSi General Conditions, which are incorporated into and made a
patt of this proposal.

We look forward to working with you on this and future projects. Please do not hesitate to
contact us at (518) 377-9841 to answer any questions you may have or should you need any
further information.

Respectiully submitted,
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE INDUSTRIES, INC,

- :
Joseph Armer John J. Tra

Project Manager District Manager/Principal Consuitant

Attachments: Acceptance
General Conditions

320 Broadway

Saratoga Springs

Project and Air Monitoring

PSi Proposal No. 0821-157048
July 13, 2015

Page 4 of 7




ACCEPTANCE:

Authorization for Proposal No. 0821-157048; 320 Broadway Saratoga Springs, NY
To execute this proposal, please sign and complete the authorization information below along with
| applicable payment instructions, and return one copy of the authorized proposal to our office.

Authorized By (please print) Signature
Tite Fimm
Address
I
City Stats Zip Code Telephone
Date Purchase Order No. / Project Tracking No. (if applicable)
Payment Instructions

if invoice payment is to be made by a party other than the authorizing party above, please provide the
following information for whom the invoices are to be billed:

Firm Attention
Addrass Title
Clty State Zip Code Telephone

! Authorizing Party's Relationship to Invoica Payment Party

If invoices are to be approved other than by the payment party above, please provide the following ||
! information for whom the invoices are to be mailed for approval:

Firm Attention

Address Title

City State Zip Code Telephone
i} uoing Party’s Helaﬁonsip to Invoie “ rfy

320 Broadway

Saratoga Springs

Project and Alr Monitoring

P8I Proposal No, 0821-157048
July 13, 2015

Page50f7




GENERAL CONDITIONS

I. PARTIES AND SCOPE OF WORK: Professionn! Service Industries Inc, (“PSIY) shafl include said company or its particular division, subsidiary or affiliate
performing the work. “Work” means the specific service to be performed by PSI as set forth in PSPs proposel. Client's acceptance thereof and these General
Conditions. Additional work ordered by Client shall also be subject to these General Corditions, “Client” refers to the person or business entity ondering the work jo be
done by BSL. If Client is ordering the work on beha!f of another, Client represents and wamants that it is the duly authorized agent of said panty for the purpose of
ordering and directing said work. Unless atherwise staled in writing, Client assumes sole responsibility for determining whether the quantity and the nature of the work
ordered by the client is adequate and sufficient for Client's intended purpose, Client shall communicate these General Conditions to coch and every third party to whom
Client transmits any past of PSI's work. PS1 shalt have no duty or obligation to any thisd party greater than that set forth in PS1's proposal, Client's acceptance theneof
and these General Conditions. The ordering of work from PS1, or the reliance on any of PSP’s wark, shall constitute acceptance of the terms of PSE's proposal and these
Generat Conditions. regardless of the 1erms of sny subsequently issued doc

2. TESTS AND INSPECTIONS: Client shall cause alf 1ests and inspections of the site, materials and work performed by P81 or others 1o be tmely and properly
performed in occordance with the plans, specifications and congact documents onid PSI's recommendations. No claims for loss, damage or injury shalt be brought
against PST by Client or any third party unless afl tests and inspections have been so performed and unless PSY's recommendations have been followed. Client agrees \o
indemnify, defend and hold PSI, its officers, employees and ngents harmless from any and all claims. suits, losses, costs and expenses, including, but not imited to, court
costs and reasonable attorney’s fees in the event that all such tests and inspections sre rot so pesformed or PSI's commendations are not so followed. -

3. PREVAILING WAGES: This proposel specifically excludes compliance with any project labor agreement, Juhor agreemant, or other union or apprenticeship
requirements. In addition, unless exgplicitly agread to in the body of this proposal, this praposal specifically excludes compliance with any state or feders) prevailing
wage Jaw or associated requirenrents, including the Davis Bacon Act. Due to the professiorni nature of its services PS1 is generally exempt from the Davis Bocon Act
and other prevailing wage schemes. 1t is ogreed that no applicable prevailing wage classification or wage rate has been provided to PSL and that ali wages and cost
estimales contained herein are based solely upon standard, non-—-prevailing wege rates. Should it ater be determined by the Owner or any applicable agency that in fact
prevailing wage applies, then it is agread that the contract value of this agreement shall be equitably adjusted to account for such changed circumstance. These
exclusions shall survive the completion of the project and shall be merged into any subsequently 1 dotument b the parties. regardless of the terms of such
agreement. Client will reimburse, defend, indemnify and hold harmless PST from and against any liabifity resulting from a subsequent determination that prevailing wage
regulations cover the Project. including all costs, fines and attormey’s fees.

4, SCHEDULING OF WORK: The services set forth in PSI's proposa! and Client's acceptance will he accomplished by PS! personnel at the prices quoted. If PSTis
required to delay commencement of the wark or if, upan embarking upon its work, PSI is required 10 stop or interrupt the progress of its work as a result of changes in
the scope of the work sequested by Client, to fulfill the requirements of third porties, i piions in the progress of jon, or other causes beyend the direct
reasonable contro] of PS1. additional charges will be applicable and payable by Client.

5. ACCESS TO SITE: Client will arrange and provide such access to the site and work as is necessary for P81 to perform the wark. PSI shall take reasonable mensures
and precautions to minimize damage to the site and any irpro located th 2s the result of its work or the use of iis equipment.

6. CLIENT'S DUTY TO NOTIFY ENGINEER: Client warrants that it has advised PSI of any known or suspected hazardous materials, wtility lines and poliutants a1
any site at which PSI is to do waork, and unfess PSI has assumed in writng the responsibility of locating subsurface objacts, structures, lines or conduits, Client agrees to
defend, indemmifly and save PST harmiess from all cioims, suits. Tosses, costs and exy including bl nltarney’s fees os o result of personal injury, death or
praperty damage occurring with respect te PSI's performance of its work and resulting to or caused by cootiuct with subsurface or Jntent objects, structures, lines or
conduits where the nctual or potential presence and joeation thereof were not revealad o PSI by Client.

7. RESPONSIBILITY: PSI's work shall not include detenmining. supervising or implemanting the means, mathods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction.
PSI shall not be responsible for evaluating. reporting or affecting job conditions concerning health, snfety or welfare. PSI's wark or failur: to perform same shall not in
any way excuse any contmetor, subcontracior or supplier from performance of its work in accordance with the contract documents, Client agrees that it shali require
subrogation o be waived against PS1 and for PSI 1o be added as an Additional Insured on all policies of insutance, including any poficies required of Client’s contractors
or subcontractors, covering any construction or development activities to be performed on the project site. PST has no right or duty {o stop the contractos’s wark.

8. SAMPLE DISPOSAL: Test specimens will be dispozed immediately upon completion of the test. Al drilling samples will be disposed sixty (60) days after
subnission of PSI's report,

9, PAYMENT: The quantities and fees provided in this proposal are PSPs estimate based on information provided by Client and PSI's experience on similar projects.
The actuni total amount due to PSY shail be based on the acmual fing] guantities provided by PST at the unit rates provided herein, Where Clicnt directs or requests
additional work beyond the contract price it will be deemed a change order and PSI will be paid according to the fee schedule. Client shafl be invoiced onec each month
for work performed during the preceding period. Client egrees o pay sach invoice within thinty (30) days of its receipt. Client further agrees to pay interest on oil
amounts invoiced and not paid or objected ta for vatid cause in writing within said thirty (30} day period at the rate of eighteen {18) percent per aanum (or the maximum
interest rate pernstted under applicable law), untif paid. Client agrees 1o pay PSI's cast of collection of al) ameunts due and unpaid afier thirty (30} days, includiog court
cnsts and reasonable atornay's fees. PST shafl not be bound by any provision or agreement requiring or providing for arbirration of disputes or controversies arising out

320 Broadway

Saratoga Springs

Project and Air Monitoring

PSt Proposal No. 0821-157048
July 13, 2015

Page 6of 7




of this pgreement, any provision wherein PST waives any rights tc a mechanics® lier, or any provision conditioning PSI’s rght jo receive payment for its work apon
payment to Client by any third party. These Generat Conditions are natice, where vequired, that PSI shall file a lien whenever necessary to collect past due amounts,
Failure to make payment within 30 days of invoice shall coastituie a relzase of PSY from any and all claims which Client may have, whethar in tor, contract or
otherwise, and whether known or unknown at the tims.

F_RISK: REES THAT i* ERVICES WILL NOT S1iBl PSI'S INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEES.
DIRECTORS TO ANY PERSONAL LIABILITY, AND THAT NOTWITHSTANDING ANY QTHER PRQVISION QF THIS AGREEMENT, CLIENT AGREES
THAT ITS.SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY SHALL BE TO DIRECT OR ASSERT ANY CLAIM, DEMAND, OR SUIT ONLY AGAINST PSL STATEMENTS
MADE TN P8I REPORTS ARE OPINIONS BASED UPON ENGINEERING JUDGMENT AND ARE NOT TO 8E CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTATIONS OF
FACT.
HOULD PST NY OF ITS EMPLOY. B ND TO HAVE BEEN IN_THE PERFORMA; F ITS W HAVE MAD!
REACH N ) WARRANTY. REPR 1 R R, %] ALL PART THR: )}
CULIENT AND ALL PARTIES CLAIMING TO HAVE IN ANY WAY RELIE . RE AGREE THAT THE MAXIMUM AGGREG,
F T F PSI ITS GFFICE EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS LIMITED T 3 X R THE Al M '
PAL ITS WORK PER D ON THE PR WHI ER_AM: IS GREAT EVENT CLIENT IS UNWILLIN R
T MIT PSI* ITY 1IN RIA WITH THE PROVISIONS SET FORT; T RAGRAPH, CLIENT MAY., UP WRY N
R v § TIENT'S ACCEPTANCE HEREQFE, INCRE, THE LIMIT QF PSS BRITY T
5 , R E J] ¥ E PAID WORK THE PROJECT, WHI v E QREATER TQ PAY
o1 A SUM. v NT T N ADDI 5 ETHETOTA 108 H, i PSI'S SER VI . THIS CHAR 18 T
T8 TR A HARGE Fi a A TYP R S 1 R THE A IABILITY
INVOLY, { V) ¥ By, 4 K| Y PSi ONNE! N WITH M_SH; RE TH
AVAILAI Y QNE SUCH NT Wi PPLY T Y PR
NO ACTION OR CLAIM, WHETHER IN TQRT, CONTRACT, OR OTHERWISE MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST PSI,_ARISING FROM OR RELATED TQ
1'S W TH TWQO YEARS AFTER TH SATI F PSI'S WORK HEREUNDER, R F THE DATE OF DI VER
SUCHCLAIM,

1, INDEMNITY: Subject 10 the above limitations, PS1 agrees not to defend but o indemuify and hold Client harmiess from and against any and oll claims, suits, costs
anl eapenses including reasonable attormey's fees and court cosis to the extent arising out of PSI's aegligence as finally determinad by a court of fav. Client shalf
provide the same protection 1o the exient of its negligeace. In the event that Client or Client’s principal shall bring any suit, cause of action, claim or counterctaim against
PSI. the Client and the party initiating soch action shali pay to PST the costs and expenses incurred by PSI 1o investigale, cuswer and defend it, including reasonable
attorney’s and witness fees and court costs (o the extent that PST shall prevail in such suit.

12. TERMINATION: This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven days’ prior written nofice. In the event of termination, PS! shall be compensated by
Clicnt for all services parformed up to and including the terminetion date, including reimbursable expenses.

13. EMPLOYEES/WITNESS FEES: PSI's enployees shall not be retained as expert witnzsses except by separate, written agreement. Cliemt agrees to pay PSI's Jegal
expenses, administrative casts and fees pursuant to PSPs then current fee schedule for PSI to tespond ta any subpaena, For a pericd of one year after the completion of
any work performed under this agreement, Client ogrees not 1o solicit. recruit, or hire any PS! employee ar person who has been employed by PSI witlin the previous
twelve monthis. In the event Client desires to hire such an individsal, Client agrees that it shall seck the written consent of PSI, and shall pay PS{ an amount equal to anc.
half of the employee's snnualized salary, without PS1 waiving other remedies it may h'ave.

14. FIDUCIARY: PSI is not 2 finaneial advisor, does not provide financial advice or anatysis of any kind, and nothing in our reports can create a fiduciary relationship
between PS1 and any other panty.

15. CHOICE OF LAW AND EXCLUSIVE VENUE: Al claims or disp arising or relnting to this agr shall be governed by, consmued, nnd enforeed in

accordance with the laws of [finois. The exclusive venue for all actions or pracesdings arising in o ion with this agreement shell be either the Circuit Court in
DuPage County. Winois, or the Federal Count for the Nosthern District of Hinvis.

16. PROVISIONS SEVERABLE: The parties have entered into this agreement in good faith, and it is the specific intant of the partes that the terms of twse General
Condiions be enforced as wrilten, In the event any of the provisions of these General Conditions should be found to be unenforceable, it shail be suicken and the
rernaining provisions shafl be enforceable.

17. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This agneement conatitutes the entire understanding of the parties, and there sre no representations. warranties or undertakings made other

than s set forth herein, ‘This agreement may be amended, modified or terminnted only in writing, signed by each of the parties herelo.
B-300-11 (11) 414

320 Breadway

Saratoga Springs

Project and Afr Monltoring

PSl Proposal No. 0821-157048
July 13, 2015

Page 7 of 7




JRIGINAL

(For Expenditure from the INSURANCE RESERVE FUND)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Saratoga Springs established the
INSURANCE Reserve Fund on October 15, 2013 pursuant to New York State General
Municipal Law § 6-n “to make expenditures for any loss, claim, action or judgment for
which the City of Saratoga Springs is authorized or required to purchase or maintain
insurance pursuant to said statute™, and,

WHEREAS, certain property and casualty claims have been filed against the City,
and said claims are below the City’s property and casualty insurance deductible.
Expenditures for said claims remain due and owing, and said claims are of a kind or type
that may be lawfully paid from the City’s INSURANCE Reserve Fund. The funds are
needed to pay for property damage claim deductible Travelers ERT2367 for asbestos
remediation pertaining to the water damage claim for the Saratoga Arts Council Ice Jam
Claim for A3031934-54775 not to exceed the amount of $10,580.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that payment of the above-mentioned
expenditure not to exceed the amount of $10,580 is hereby approved as authorized as in

accordance with the INSURANCE Reserve Fund to be placed in A3031934-54775.

Ayes: Nays:

Dated: July 21, 2015

t/l
L__ﬂj: . ‘ { 23
Commissioner of Accounts John P Franck Ap I/Dat(e:' s /.-'Jgff‘j«ﬁg\// L i?ll)
~, |
City Attorney Approval/Date: éﬁ%’_/ﬁ// 5T

APNS (AT, flinsor




":% munis

o a tyler erp solution

07/ 16/ 2015 15:35 CI TY OF SARATOGA SPRINGS LI VE P 1
ulo6 BUDGET AMENDMENTS JOURNAL ENTRY PROOF bgandent
LN ORG OBJECT PRQJ ORG DESCRI PTI ON ACCOUNT DESCRI PTI ON PREV BUDGET ANMENDED
ACCOUNT LI NE DESCRI PTI ON EFF DATE BUDGET CHANGE BUDGET ERR
YEAR- PER JOURNAL EFF-DATE REF 1 REF 2 SRC JNL-DESC  ENTI TY AMEND
2015 07 135 07/21/2015 BUDGET CCM 072115 BUA AMEND-IRES 1
1 A012 40 PROPERTY TAX USE OF RESTRI CTED FUND BALANCE -578 -10, 580. 00 -588, 973. 48
A -01-2 0000 0- 40511 - FOR ASBESTCS REM SSAC ERT2367 07/ 21/ 2015
2 A3031934 54775 VEDI CAL AND CASUALTY | NSURANGELF | NSURANCE 136, 175. 84 10, 580. 00 146, 755. 84
A -30-3-1930-4-54775 - FOR ASBESTOS REM SSAC ERT2367 07/ 21/ 2015
** JOURNAL TOTAL 0.00



% %% Munis

. N
o a tyler erp solution

07/ 16/ 2015 15: 35 CI TY OF SARATOGA SPRI NGS LI VE P 2
ulo6 BUDGET AMENDMVENT JOURNAL ENTRY PROOF bgandent
CLERK: ul06
YEAR PER JNL
SRC ACCOUNT ACCOUNT DESC T OB DEBI T CREDI T
EFF DATE JNL DESC REF 1 REF 2 REF 3 LI NE DESC
2015 7 135
BUA A012-40511 USE OF RESTRI CTED FUND BALANCE 5 10, 580. 00
07/ 21/ 2015 AMEND- | RES BUDGET CCM 072115 FOR ASBESTOS REM SSAC ERT2367
BUA A3031934- 54775 SELF | NSURANCE 5 10, 580. 00
07/ 21/ 2015 AMEND- | RES BUDGET CCM 072115 FOR ASBESTOS REM SSAC ERT2367
.00 .00
BUA A-2960 APPROPRI ATI ONS 10, 580. 00
07/ 21/ 2015 AMEND- | RES BUDGET CCM 072115
BUA A-1510 ESTI MATED REVENUES 10, 580. 00
07/ 21/ 2015 AMEND- | RES BUDGET CCM 072115
SYSTEM GENERATED ENTRI ES TOTAL 10, 580. 00 10, 580. 00
JOURNAL 2015/07/ 135 TOTAL 10, 580. 00 10, 580. 00



*se% Munis

o a tyler erp solution

07/ 16/ 2015 15: 35 CI TY OF SARATOGA SPRI NGS LI VE P 3
ulo6 BUDGET AMENDMENT JOURNAL ENTRY PROOF bgandent
FUND YEAR PER JNL EFF DATE DEBI T CREDI T
ACCOUNT DESCRI PTI ON
A GENERAL FUND 2015 7 135 07/21/2015
A-1510 ESTI MATED REVENUES 10, 580. 00
A-2960 APPROPRI ATI ONS 10, 580. 00
FUND TOTAL 10, 580. 00 10, 580. 00

** END OF REPORT - Cenerated by Lynn Bachner **



